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C0}.~,'.IS3IONERS' PROC:EEDINGS. 

,. 
The :Board of _County Com.uissioners met this 3rd day of January, A. D.1939, at 10:0.0 o-1clock A, M., 

with all ;members of Boar.d present, Eugene McCarthy presiding • 

. Fred F. Ea.nsen was nominated as Chairman of Board of Co~missioners by John Gooldy, n&mination 
. 

seconded :by Fred. F. Ha.'1.Sen. Joh.."l. Goold.y '!'Vas nominated as Chairman of Board by Eueene McCarthy. No second 

to, this n_omina.tion. Fred. F. Hansen elected Chairman :Board of Co:m.11issioners 

. On motion of Eugene McCarthy, seconded by Goold.y and carried, t~£ following a~pointments were 

confirmed, by the Board f.or the ensuing four years. 

Frank L. Lemoine Undersheriff Re.wlins 
Frank Humphrey Deputy sheriff :Baggs 
Perry Skiyer " II Elk Mountain 
Harley Moore II II Encampment 
Harry Dodds II II Hanna 
Worth Garetson n n Medicine :Bo\V 
Frank S chil t II " Saratoea 
Owen M. Groshart Ja.ilor Rawlins 

Thereupon the Boa.rd adjourned until Wed.11.esday, Ja:i.uar.r 4th, 1939 at 10:00 o'clock A.M. 

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of_ January, A.D.1939, at 10:00 o'clock A.M., with all 

members of the :Board present, Fred F. Eansen presiding. 

On motion by John Gooldy, seconded by Eugene McCarthy and carried, the Board appointed the 

Rawlins-Republican Bulletin, as the official cou.."l.ty newspaper for the ensuing term. --- - ,---
By action duly ta~en by the Board, the following appointments were a?proved and confiroed • 

. 
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Margaret A. Cathey, Deputy County Treasurer, Fred C. Friend, Ass 1 t Tre~surer, in charg9 of license department. 
Signe Gustafson, Deputy Clerk of District Court. Ruth Peterson, Deputy Cou.."lty Clerk, Ethel s~a"l.son and Kellie 
Gross, assiste.nt deputy c:,unty clerks. Reino A. Haka.la, Deputy County Assessor, Eelen Shipman, assistant 
dep1.1ty coµ_11ty atrnessor, Md Josephine Mace, Deputy Cou.."l.ty Superintendent of Schools. 

Dr. R. V. Batterton was re-appointed as.County Physician by unanimous vote of the :Board. 

Thereupon the.::Soard adjoumied until Thursday, January 5th,1939 at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 

The Board res1.l1Iled its session this 5th day of January,A.D.1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all­

~eobers present, Fred F •. E.isen, presiding. 

On motion duly ~de and carried, the following bills were audited and approved for payment. 

William F~lton 

R. E. Cooper 

William R, Burke 

Earry L. forney 

Evan Jones 

John R. Kortes 

Jor.n McPherson 

John McPhE;Jrson 

Joh."l McPh~rson 

F. J. Horgan 

_ Thos, C. ~tanton. 

:Sen ?!. iVe],sh 

Postal Tel & Cable Co. 

S. X. Briggs 

Dinsmore ~ealty Co. 

Eph U. Jo:q,nson 

R. F. Burqh 

Willia:n R •. :Burke 

Assisting County Clerk 

Salary,mileage and expense Dep.sheriff 

SalarJ,Deputy Sheriff 

Salary,Jailor and Janitor 

Salary,Mileage,Deputy Sheriff 

Salary,Deputy Sheriff 

Mileage and expense,Sheriff 

Salary,Sheriff, Dec. 2 days Ja."l.. 

Rent,Sheriff 1 s residence 

Salary, J e.il or 

Salary,Mileage & expense.Under sheriff 

Dep'.1ty sheriff expense and mileage 

Telegraph.Sheriff's office 

Bond Premiums 

Bond Premiums 

Bond P:r:emiums 

Bond Premiums 

Supplies R. & B. 

Labor 

42.24 

55.94 

25.00 

160.00 

62.30 

50.00 

181.10 

177.76 

100.00 

243.74 

23.56 

9.21 

55.00 

21.25 

1612.20 

1.1.io 

6.oo 

42.24 

55.94 

25.00 

16o.oo 

62.30 

50.00 

131.10 

177.76 

25.00 

100.00 

243. 74 

23.56 

9.21 

55.00 

21.25 

18.50 

1612.20 

1.1.io 

6.oo 
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Burroughs Adding Machine Co. 

City of Rawlins 

City of Ba'l"ilins 

Ferg:u.son Mere. · Co. 

First Nat 11 Bank 

The Flax Co. 

K::irl 1 s Clothes Shop 

James C. Xarstoff 

Ja::::ies M. Kent 

The 1:ills Co. 

Robert Molyneaux 

Fred C. Lebhart 

Silver Cabins 

Milo :B. Smith 

Standard Oil Co. (Ind.) 

Virginian Hotel 

Wortha'J Uachinery Co. 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

Wortha:n Machinery Cc-. 

Auto Goods Co. 

Black Auto Supply Co. 

Internn.tional Harvester Co. 

C. B. McKenzie 

Vogel's Saw rill 

City of Rawlins. 

R. G. EngstrDm 

Johns. Evans 

Idee.l Bakery 

McDonald Transfer Co. 

McPherson Plbg. Shop 

Uotor Vehicle Fund 

Osborne Block Realty Co. 

B2..wlins llectric Co. 

Rawlins Electric Co. 

:Ben M. Welsh 

Ben M. Welsh. 

Dailey Reminder 

T'ne Wyoming Ee..gl e 

Western Union 

W. E. France . 

Ed. L. ~ood . 

R. G. E~s trom . 

Ehp U. Johnson 

School District No. 3 

I. R. Daugherty 

Al 1 s Sign Shop 

Frank :Boyd .. , 

Supplies-Treasurer a~d Assessor 
' 

Water service-Fair Gro1.l!l.ds & Cerar.ii s tary 

Water meter-New Court house site. 

Safety Dep.osit Box Re~t-Treasurer 

Supplies-Court House 

Supplies-County Jail 

Salary-Trapper 

. Sclary-Trapper 

Supplies-Clerk of Court 

Salary-Justice of Peace 

Salary-Criminal Court Cases 

Gasoline R. & 13. 

Supplies R & 13 

Gas,Diesel fuel, oil a~d grease R.& ]. 

Election :neals 

Repairs Machinery R. & 13. 

?~chinery R. & l3. Payment 

Payment on Diesel Tractor R. & l3. 

Tires and tubes-labor R.& B. 

Supplies R. & B. 

Repair ,arts R. & 13. 

Gasoline R. & l3. 

Labor and material R. & l3. 

Pavine assessment CoU!lty lots 

St~ps Co'..:.nty Clerk's office 

Office rent-Justice of Peace 

Salvation Army Transient supplies 

Draya.ge 

Repairs County Jail 

Postage 

Rent-Sheriff's office 

December service 

Supplies-Court F.ouse 

Milea.ge-La:ior Deputy Sheriff 

Mile?ge-Salary-Expe~si Deputy Sheriff 

Advertising 

Adve:dising 

Time service and.Telegrams 

Additional Insurance Premiu.~ 

]oard Carbon Cou.~ty Prisoners 

Petty Cash Fund 

]ond PremiUII!s 

Heat and Light-Central School Bldg. 

Salary a.nd eX9ense Deputy Sheriff 

Sign-Sheriff's office 

Salary-Justice cf Peace 

5.00 

63.00 

7.60 

.3-50 

3.00 

3.95 

125.00 

125.00 

54.07 

41.66 

10.00 

17.00 

e.65 

112.54 

6.oo 

104.55 

100.CO 

300.00 

345.47 

6.14 

119.31 

4.20 

119.4o 

11.49 

10.00 

10.00 

29.70 

55.70 

23.4o 

4o.oo 

34.h6 

14.17 

8.52 

115.07 

3.20 

21.og 

9.61 

.60 

36.lio. 

30.00 

64. 75 

111.50 

l,q.19 

13.60 . 

8.37 

63.00 

7.60 

3.50 

3.00 

3.95 

125.00 

54.07 

41.66 

10.00 

17.00 

8.65 

( 112.54 

6.oo 

104.55 

100.00 

300.00 

119.31 

4.20 

.119.40 

11.49 

10.00 

10.00 

29.70 

55.70 

4o.oo 

34.46 

14.17. 

3.20 

21.08 

9.61 

.60 

36.4o 

30.00 

64.75 

111.50 

47.19 

3.50 

- ·- · 13. 60 -- - • ' , ... 
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A pplication of E!?.rrs: J. Cashman for a.'l. additional extention of time of 15 de.ys from Ja:i.3th,1939 

u:itil Jan.23rd.1939, to complete excavating at new court house site was unanimously granted by the Board, 

and resolution was prepared a.'l.d COPY. sent to Regional .Director's office of the Pu~lic Works Admi~istration 

at Omaha, lfobr. 

STAll OF WYOMING 

comrrY OF CAlIDOU 

) 
) ss. 
) 

(Copy of Resolution). 
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I. R. G.Engstrom, being the _dul7 elected, qualified. and acting Clerk of Ce.rbon County, Wyoming, and Ex-Of­
ficio Clerk of the Board of CoU!lty Collltllissioners of said County, do hereby certify the follmwing to be a true 
COPY. of the _epproval of the extention of time as shown in the minutes of the regular meeting of the Board of 
County Com:nissioners held Jam.1.~ry:,-5 .1939. 

"A resolution was offered by Commissioner Hansen and unanimously adopted whereby Harry J. Cashman 'was 
granted an additional extention of time of fifteen (15~ days .or until January 23,1939 to complete his Contract 
No.l,Docket Wyoming 1083-F, as the said contractor bas been delayed in the progress of the w'.ll'k owing to its 
nature and to the fact that about twenty inches of frost is encountered which retards excavation operations. 
This extention of time will mt ~feet the operations of any other principal contractor, and 

WHEREAS, Contract N0 • 1 does not stipulate liquidated damages, and the Cou."lty of C8 rbon does not ant­
icipate a..-,y damages caused by this extention.of time, liquida.t~d damages are hereby waived, and 

:BE IT FURTHER R.'SSOLVED, that it is unde_rs~ood; between both parties that the exten~ion, of time be 
gra!lted to said Earry J. Cashman, subject only to the approval of the regio~al director. 

L~ WIT1'E.SS 'NI--:EIU:OF, I h~.ve hereunto set rrr.r h~.nd and seal this 5th dE,y of January,1939. 

R.G.Enestrom 
, Cou."l.tJ, Clerk 

Thereupon the Board adjourned U.'ltil Friday Jan. 6th,1939, at 10:00 o'clock A.M. 
Seal 

The Board resumed its session this 6th day of Janu~ry, A. D. 1939 at 10:CO o'clock A. U. all 

members of the Eoard present, Fred F. Ha.."lsen presiding. 

On motion by John Gooldy, and seconded by Eugene McCarthy, the following appropriations were made 

for the year 1939. 

County Treasurer 
n Assessor 
H Clerk of Cpurt 
II Surveyor 
II Super in tenden.t. 
II Atto_rney 
II Sheriff 
II Clerk 
II Coroner 
II Commissioners 

$7650.00 
s5os.oo 
5000.00 

750.00 
444o.oo 
4860.00 

15000.00 
9380.00 
1200.00 
6000.00 

62788.00 

Janitor Expense 
Courthouse expense 
County Agent 
Justices of the Peace 
District Court 
Health Department 
Misdellaneous Expense 
Criminal Costs 
Printing 
Total Co. e:xpense~ budget 
Total Co. officers budget 
Grand Total 

Approved Fred F. Hansen 

1200.00 
4soo.oo 
2600.00 
3500.00 
4500.00 
2000.00 

18000.00 
2000.00 
4ooo.oo 

$42600.00 
627ss,oo 

105388.00 

Attest: R.G.Enestrom 
County Clerk. Chair~ian Board of Commissioners. 

Bonds of Count 
Robert G. Bechtel 
Howard Corpening 
John F. Gooldy 
Fred F. P'.ansen 
Helen A.Irving 
W.n.A.Jor..nson 
D.F.Locan 
C.R.Patterson 
M.E.Pickett 
S.S.Sharp 
Jacob Waeckerlin 
Ruth M.Wiant 

Justice of Peace 1500.00 V.a.rgaret A.Cathey Deputy Treasurer 
Justice of Peace 1500.00 Fred C. Friend Ass•t 11 11 

Commissioner 1000.00 Reino A.Ha}-~la 1
• _ Deputy Assessor 

Commissioner 1000.00 J.J.Hickey Attorney 
Sup 1 t of Schools 1000.00 R.G.F~gstro~ C~.Clerk 
Assessor 5000.00 F.L.Lemoine Undersheriff 
Justice of Peace 1500.00 Glen Penland SLeriff 
Justice of Peace 1000.00@ Ruth H.Petersen Dep.Co.Clerk 
Coroner 1000.00 Charlotte Romick Clerk of Court 
Surveyor 1000.00 Eelen W.Shipma.n Ass 1 t Dep Assess. 
Justice of Peace . 1500.00 Mina T.Woodhouse Tre?.surer 
Treas.School District No. 23 1000.00 

$5000.00 
5000.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
4ooo.oo 
2000.00 
4ooo.oo 
1500.00 

10000.00 
1500.00 

50000.00 

?.!onthly reports of Cou."l.ty Tree.surer, Clerk of Court, County Assessor and County Clerk were e.udi ted, approved 

2.nd placed on file. by u.'l.animous vote of the Eoard. 

Thereupon the Eoard adjourned until Saturday Jan.7th,1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. to meet in Special Session. 
, . ----:--) 


