

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 3rd day of January, A.D.1939, at 10:00 o'clock A.M., with all members of Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

Fred F. Hansen was nominated as Chairman of Board of Commissioners by John Gooldy, nomination seconded by Fred. F. Hansen. John Gooldy was nominated as Chairman of Board by Eugene McCarthy. No second to this nomination. Fred F. Hansen elected Chairman Board of Commissioners

On motion of Eugene McCarthy, seconded by Gooldy and carried, the following appointments were confirmed by the Board for the ensuing four years.

Frank L. Lemoine	Undersheriff	Rawlins
Frank Humphrey	Deputy sheriff	Baggs
Perry Skiver	" "	Elk Mountain
Harley Moore	" "	Encampment
Harry Dodds	" "	Hanna
Worth Garetson	" "	Medicine Bow
Frank Schilt	" "	Saratoga
Owen M. Groshart	Jailor	Rawlins

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Wednesday, January 4th, 1939 at 10:00 o'clock A.M.

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of January, A.D.1939, at 10:00 o'clock A.M., with all members of the Board present, Fred F. Hansen presiding.

On motion by John Gooldy, seconded by Eugene McCarthy and carried, the Board appointed the Rawlins-Republican Bulletin, as the official county newspaper for the ensuing term.

By action duly taken by the Board, the following appointments were approved and confirmed.

Margaret A. Cathey, Deputy County Treasurer, Fred C. Friend, Ass't Treasurer, in charge of license department. Signe Gustafson, Deputy Clerk of District Court. Ruth Peterson, Deputy County Clerk, Ethel Swanson and Nellie Gross, assistant deputy county clerks. Reino A. Hakala, Deputy County Assessor, Helen Shipman, assistant deputy county assessor, and Josephine Mace, Deputy County Superintendent of Schools.

Dr. R. V. Batterton was re-appointed as County Physician by unanimous vote of the Board.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Thursday, January 5th, 1939 at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

The Board resumed its session this 5th day of January, A.D.1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members present, Fred F. Hansen, presiding.

On motion duly made and carried, the following bills were audited and approved for payment.

William Felton	Assisting County Clerk	42.24	42.24
R. E. Cooper	Salary, mileage and expense Dep. sheriff	55.94	55.94
William R. Burke	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	25.00	25.00
Harry L. Forney	Salary, Jailor and Janitor	160.00	160.00
Evan Jones	Salary, Mileage, Deputy Sheriff	62.80	62.80
John R. Kortes	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	50.00	50.00
John McPherson	Mileage and expense, Sheriff	181.10	181.10
John McPherson	Salary, Sheriff, Dec. 2 days Jan.	177.76	177.76
John McPherson	Rent, Sheriff's residence	25.00	25.00
F. J. Morgan	Salary, Jailor	100.00	100.00
Thos. C. Stanton	Salary, Mileage & expense. Under sheriff	248.74	248.74
Ben M. Welsh	Deputy sheriff expense and mileage	23.56	23.56
Postal Tel & Cable Co.	Telegraph. Sheriff's office	9.21	9.21
S. K. Briggs	Bond Premiums	55.00	55.00
S. K. Briggs	Bond Premiums	21.25	21.25
Dinsmore Realty Co.	Bond Premiums	18.50	18.50
Eph U. Johnson	Bond Premiums	1612.20	1612.20
H. F. Burch	Supplies R. & B.	1.40	1.40
William R. Burke	Labor R. & B.	6.00	6.00

Burroughs Adding Machine Co.	Supplies-Treasurer and Assessor	8.37	8.37
City of Rawlins	Water service-Fair Grounds & Commissary	5.00	5.00
City of Rawlins	Water meter-New Court house site.	63.00	63.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies-County Jail	7.60	7.60
First Nat'l Bank	Safety Deposit Box Rent-Treasurer	3.50	3.50
The Flax Co.	Supplies-Court House	3.00	3.00
Karl's Clothes Shop	Supplies-County Jail	3.95	3.95
James C. Karstoff	Salary-Trapper	125.00	125.00
James M. Kent	Salary-Trapper	125.00	125.00
The Mills Co.	Supplies-Clerk of Court	54.07	54.07
Robert Molyneaux	Salary-Justice of Peace	41.66	41.66
Fred C. Lebhart	Salary-Criminal Court Cases	10.00	10.00
Silver Cabins	Gasoline R. & B.	17.00	17.00
Milo B. Smith	Supplies R & B	8.65	8.65
Standard Oil Co. (Ind.)	Gas, Diesel fuel, oil and grease R.& B.	112.54	112.54
Virginian Hotel	Election meals	6.00	6.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Repairs Machinery R. & B.	104.55	104.55
Wortham Machinery Co.	Machinery R. & B. Payment	100.00	100.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Payment on Diesel Tractor R. & B.	300.00	300.00
Auto Goods Co.	Tires and tubes-labor R.& B.	345.47	345.47
Black Auto Supply Co.	Supplies R. & B.	6.14	6.14
International Harvester Co.	Repair parts R. & B.	119.31	119.31
C. E. McKenzie	Gascline R. & B.	4.20	4.20
Vogel's Saw Mill	Labor and material R. & B.	119.40	119.40
City of Rawlins	Paving assessment County lots	11.49	11.49
R. G. Engstrom	Stamps County Clerk's office	10.00	10.00
John S. Evans	Office rent-Justice of Peace	10.00	10.00
Ideal Bakery	Salvation Army Transient supplies	29.70	29.70
McDonald Transfer Co.	Drayage	1.50	1.50
McPherson Plbg. Shop	Repairs County Jail	55.70	55.70
Motor Vehicle Fund	Postage	23.40	23.40
Osborne Block Realty Co.	Rent-Sheriff's office	40.00	40.00
Rawlins Electric Co.	December service	34.46	34.46
Rawlins Electric Co.	Supplies-Court House	14.17	14.17
Ben M. Welsh	Mileage-Labor Deputy Sheriff	8.52	8.52
Ben M. Welsh.	Mileage-Salary-Expense Deputy Sheriff	115.07	115.07
Dailey Reminder	Advertising	3.20	3.20
The Wyoming Eagle	Advertising	21.08	21.08
Western Union	Time service and Telegrams	9.61	9.61
W. E. France.	Additional Insurance Premium	.60	.60
Ed. L. Wood	Board Carbon County Prisoners	36.40	36.40
R.G.Engstrom	Petty Cash Fund	30.00	30.00
Ehp U. Johnson	Bond Premiums	64.75	64.75
School District No. 3	Heat and Light-Central School Bldg.	111.50	111.50
I. R. Daugherty	Salary and expense Deputy Sheriff	47.19	47.19
Al's Sign Shop	Sign-Sheriff's office	3.50	3.50
Frank Boyd	Salary-Justice of Peace	13.60	13.60

Application of Harry J. Cashman for an additional extention of time of 15 days from Jan.8th,1939 until Jan.23rd,1939, to complete excavating at new court house site was unanimously granted by the Board, and resolution was prepared and copy sent to Regional Director's office of the Public Works Administration at Omaha, Nebr.

(Copy of Resolution).

STATE OF WYOMING )  
COUNTY OF CARBON ) SS.

I. R.G.Engstrom, being the duly elected,qualified and acting Clerk of Carbon County,Wyoming, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of said County, do hereby certify the following to be a true copy of the approval of the extention of time as shown in the minutes of the regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners held January 5,1939.

"A resolution was offered by Commissioner Hansen and unanimously adopted whereby Harry J. Cashman was granted an additional extention of time of fifteen (15) days or until January 23, 1939 to complete his Contract No.1, Docket Wyoming 1083-F, as the said contractor has been delayed in the progress of the work owing to its nature and to the fact that about twenty inches of frost is encountered which retards excavation operations. This extention of time will not affect the operations of any other principal contractor, and

WHEREAS, Contract No. 1 does not stipulate liquidated damages, and the County of Carbon does not anticipate any damages caused by this extention of time, liquidated damages are hereby waived, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that it is understood between both parties that the extension of time be granted to said Harry J. Cashman, subject only to the approval of the regional director.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 5th day of January, 1939.

R.G. Engstrom  
County Clerk

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Friday Jan. 6th, 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A.M.

The Board resumed its session this 6th day of January, A. D. 1939 at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all members of the Board present, Fred E. Hansen presiding.

On motion by John Gooldy, and seconded by Eugene McCarthy, the following appropriations were made for the year 1930.

County Treasurer	\$7650.00	Janitor Expense	1200.00
" Assessor	8508.00	Courthouse expense	4800.00
" Clerk of Court	5000.00	County Agent	2600.00
" Surveyor	750.00	Justices of the Peace	3500.00
" Superintendent	4440.00	District Court	4500.00
" Attorney	4860.00	Health Department	2000.00
" Sheriff	15000.00	Miscellaneous Expense	18000.00
" Clerk	9380.00	Criminal Costs	2000.00
" Coroner	1200.00	Printing	4000.00
" Commissioners	6000.00	Total Co. expense budget	\$42600.00
	<u>62788.00</u>	Total Co. officers budget	<u>62788.00</u>
		Grand Total	105388.00

Attest: R.G. Engstrom  
County Clerk.

Approved Fred F. Hansen  
Chairman Board of Commissioners

Bonds of County officers and deputies were read and approved by the Board, as follows:

Bonds of County Officers and deputies were read and approved by the Board, as follows:					
Robert G. Bechtel	Justice of Peace	\$1500.00	Margaret A. Cathey	Deputy Treasurer	\$5000.00
Howard Corpening	Justice of Peace	1500.00	Fred C. Friend	Ass't " "	5000.00
John F. Gooldy	Commissioner	1000.00	Reino A. Hakala	Deputy Assessor	2000.00
Fred F. Hansen	Commissioner	1000.00	J.J. Hickey	Attorney	2000.00
Helen A. Irving	Sup't of Schools	1000.00	R.G. Engstrom	Co.Clerk	4000.00
Wm.A. Johnson	Assessor	5000.00	F.L. Lemoine	Undersheriff	2000.00
D.F. Logan	Justice of Peace	1500.00	Glen Penland	Sheriff	4000.00
C.R. Patterson	Justice of Peace	1000.00	Ruth H. Petersen	Dep.Co.Clerk	1500.00
M.E. Pickett	Coroner	1000.00	Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	10000.00
S.S. Sharp	Surveyor	1000.00	Helen W. Shipman	Ass't Dep Assess.	1500.00
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of Peace	1500.00	Mina T. Woodhouse	Treasurer	50000.00
Ruth M. Wiant	Treas.School District No. 23		1000.00		

Monthly reports of County Treasurer, Clerk of Court, County Assessor and County Clerk were audited, approved and placed on file, by unanimous vote of the Board.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Saturday Jan. 7th, 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. to meet in Special Session.

Attest: Longstrom  
Clerk, Board of County Commissioners.

Fred F. Hansen  
Chairman Board of County Commissioners